

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:06CV00217-JR
)	
THE PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Viet D. Dinh (D.C. Bar No. 456608)
Wendy Keefer
BANCROFT ASSOCIATES PLLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Suite No. 930 South
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 234-0090
(202) 234-2806 (fax)

Sam Kazman (D.C. Bar No. 946376)
Hans Bader (D.C. Bar No. 466545)
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1001 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-1010 (fax)

Michael A. Carvin (D.C. Bar No. 366784)
Noel J. Francisco (D.C. Bar No. 464752)
Christian G. Vergonis (D.C. Bar No. 483293)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
(202) 626-1700 (fax)

Kenneth W. Starr (D.C. Bar No. 273425)
24569 Via De Casa
Malibu, CA 90265
(310) 506-4621

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Free Enterprise Fund
and Beckstead and Watts, LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The PCAOB’s Wide-Ranging Government Powers.....	4
B. Appointment and Removal of PCAOB Members	7
C. Limited SEC Oversight of PCAOB Activities.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PCAOB VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION’S SEPARATION OF POWERS	13
A. Sarbanes-Oxley’s Limitations On Presidential Removal Authority Violate Separation Of Powers	14
1. The President Must Have Broad Removal Power Over All Officials Who Exercise “Executive Power”	14
2. The PCAOB Exercises “Executive Power” That Must Be Subject To The President’s Removal Authority	19
3. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act “Completely Strips” The President Of Removal Authority.....	22
B. The PCAOB Taken As A Whole Violates Separation Of Powers.....	23
II. THE PCAOB’S BOARD MEMBERS ARE APPOINTED IN VIOLATION OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	28
A. PCAOB Members Are Principal Officers.....	29
B. Appointment of PCAOB Members By the SEC Violates the Appointments Clause Even If Those Members Are Inferior Officers.....	35
1. The SEC Is Not A “Department”	35
2. The Five-Member SEC As A Whole Is Not The SEC’s “Head”	39
III. THE PCAOB EXERCISES LEGISLATIVE POWER IN VIOLATION OF THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	44
* <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	1, 16, 19-21, 23, 29
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 8, 19-21, 29, 37
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	44
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	36, 42
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	30-32, 34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Fahey v. Mallonnee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	44
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	43-44
<i>First West Government Securities v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 94 T.C. 549 (1990), <i>aff'd sub nom Samuels, Kramer & Co. v.</i> <i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32
* <i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11, 22, 29, 32, 34, 35, 37-41
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	2, 11
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	16
* <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	18-19, 21-23, 39
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	23
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	24
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	44

* Authorities on which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked by an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>*Lebron v. National Railway Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	14, 22
<i>*Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	2, 11, 24
<i>MFS Securities Corp. v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	2, 11, 14, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	2, 22, 43-44
<i>*Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1998)	14, 16-19, 22-26, 30-34, 36
<i>*Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 53 (1926).....	13, 15-16, 22-23, 42
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005).....	28
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Association v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	24
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	24
<i>*Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	2, 43
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	28
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	16
<i>Silver v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>*Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	15, 21, 39
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	44
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	33
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	30, 36
<i>*United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888)	36, 42
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	17
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	38, 41
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	43
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	43
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	12-13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	12-13
U.S. Const. amend. XXV	38
12 U.S.C. § 2	34
12 U.S.C. § 241	34
12 U.S.C. § 242	20
12 U.S.C. § 1462a	34
12 U.S.C. § 1812	34
15 U.S.C. § 41	20, 34
15 U.S.C. § 78d	34
15 U.S.C. § 78s	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u	45
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	5
15 U.S.C. § 2053	20, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 7202.....	4
§ 3, 15 U.S.C. § 7203.....	5, 45
§ 101, 15 U.S.C. § 7211.....	3, 7, 14, 22, 43-45
§ 102, 15 U.S.C. § 7212.....	4, 9
§ 103, 15 U.S.C. § 7213.....	5
§ 104, 15 U.S.C. § 7214.....	6, 8
§ 105, 15 U.S.C. § 7215.....	5, 6, 8
§ 107, 15 U.S.C. § 7217.....	8-10, 22, 27
§ 109, 15 U.S.C. § 7219.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2996c.....	34
47 U.S.C. § 154.....	34
49 U.S.C. § 24302.....	34
PCAOB Rule 7101.....	7
PCAOB Auditing Standards, <i>available at</i> http://www.pcaob.org/Standards/Standards_and Related_Rules/index.aspx	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	1, 12-13, 15, 18
148 Cong. Rec. S6327-06 (daily ed. July 8, 2002).....	4, 10, 34
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	3
<i>Accounting Reform and Investor Protection Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	3-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

<i>*Applicability of Executive Order 12674 to Personnel of Regional Fishery Management Councils</i> , 17 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 150 (1993).....	30, 33-34
<i>Authority of Civil Service Commission to Appoint a Chief Examiner</i> , 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 227 (1933).....	42
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996).....	14, 42

MISCELLANEOUS

Albert J. Beveridge, <i>The Life of John Mashall</i> (1916)	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (Madison).....	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 70 (Hamilton)	1, 24
<i>*The Federalist</i> No. 72 (Hamilton)	13, 18
<i>*The Federalist</i> No. 76 (Hamilton)	40
<i>Hamilton’s Works</i> (J.C. Hamilton ed., New York 1851).....	13
Samuel L. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Baltimore, Fielding Lucas, Jr. 1814).....	41
Charles Pinckney, <i>Observations on the Plan of Government Submitted to the Federal Convention of May 28, 1787, reprinted in 3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	1
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	1, 36, 41
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	41
Noah Webster, <i>A Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Philip B. Gove ed., facsimile 1970) (1806).....	41
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (New York, S. Converse 1828).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

PCAOB, <i>Inspection Reports, available at</i> http://www.pcaob.org/Inspections/ Public_Reports/index.aspx	6
PCAOB, <i>List of Issuers with No Outstanding Past-Due Share of the Accounting Support Fee, http://www.pcaob.org/Support_Fees/Issuers_Paid.pdf</i>	7
PCAOB, <i>Registered Public Accounting Firms, http://www.pcaob.org/ Registration/Registered_Firms.pdf</i>	4
